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Executive Summary 
Conditional Use 

HEARING DATE: APRIL 18, 2013 
 
Date: April 11, 2013 
Case No.: 2012.1316C 
Project Address: 1501 BAKER STREET (aka 2600 & 2606 Sutter Street) 
Zoning: RH-3 (Residential, House, Three-Family) Zoning District 
 40-X Height and Bulk District 
 Within ¼ mile of Sacramento Street Neighborhood Commercial District 
 Within ¼ mile of Divisadero Street Alcohol Restricted Use District 
 Within ¼ mile of Fringe Financial Services Restricted Use District 
Block/Lot: 1054/008 
Project Sponsor: David Engen (applicant) 

 1612 Vallejo Street  
 San Bruno, CA  94123 
 Central Family Trust – PMB 235 (property owner) 

Contact: Gary W. Pasquinelli & Judith H. Pasquinelli 
 P.O. Box 597004 

San Francisco, CA  94159 
Staff Contact: Sharon M. Young – (415) 558-6346 
 sharon.m.young@sfgov.org 
Recommendation: Approval with Conditions  

 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
The proposal is a request for Conditional Use authorization under Planning Code Sections 186(g) and 303 
to reactivate and combine two vacant ground floor commercial tenant spaces at 2600 and 2606 Sutter Street 
to establish an approximately 1,850 square-foot personal service establishment (d.b.a. Roots Wellness) 
within the RH-3 (Residential, House, Three-Family) Zoning District and a 40-X Height and Bulk District.   
 
The proposed personal service establishment will occupy both commercial tenant spaces (2600 Sutter Street 
with approximately 950 square feet and 2606 Sutter Street with approximately 900 square feet) with an 
interior connection between the two spaces.  The proposal will involve interior tenant improvements to the 
ground floor commercial tenant spaces.  There will be no expansion of the existing building envelope.  
According to the project sponsor, the proposed personal service establishment will specialize in nutrition 
and movement coaching and may provide nutrition and holistic lifestyle talks, workshops, presentations, 
and possibly a drop-off point for fruit and vegetable or meat and egg CSA delivery services. 
 

SITE DESCRIPTION AND PRESENT USE 
The project site at 1501 Baker Street is on the northwest corner of Baker and Sutter Streets; Assessor’s Block 
1054; Lot 008.  It is located within the RH-3 (Residential, House, Three-Family) Zoning District and 40-X 
Height and Bulk District.  It is also located within ¼ mile of the Sacramento Street Neighborhood 
Commercial District, Divisadero Street Alcohol Restricted Use District, and Fringe Financial Services 
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Restricted Use District.  The subject lot is approximately 3,697 square feet (42.25 feet wide by 87.50 feet) in 
size and is occupied by a two story mixed-use building.  The existing building is not listed in the Planning 
Department’s 1976 Architectural Survey (AS survey) or the National or California Registers as having 
architectural significance.  The commercial tenant spaces located on the ground floor of the building are 
limited conforming uses, having been occupied over the years by a grocery store, laundromat, beauty 
salon, and restaurant.  Both spaces have been vacant for approximately 10 years.  There are currently two 
residential units on the second floor of the building.   
 
SURROUNDING PROPERTIES & NEIGHBORHOOD 
The project site is located within the Western Addition Neighborhood.  The surrounding development 
consists primarily of single and multi-family residential buildings.  The scale of development in the area 
consists of a mix of low-and mid-rise buildings (one- to three-story structures), most of which were built in 
the early 1900s.  There is a commercial establishment located on the opposite block occupied by a grocery 
store and deli d.b.a. G & R Market. The surrounding zoning is RH-3 (Residential, House, Three-Family) 
District zoning.   
 

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW  
The Project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) as a Class 1 categorical 
exemption.  
 

HEARING NOTIFICATION  

TYPE REQUIRED 
PERIOD 

REQUIRED 
NOTICE DATE 

ACTUAL 
NOTICE DATE 

ACTUAL 
PERIOD 

Classified News Ad 20 days March 29, 2013 March 27, 2013 22 days 

Posted Notice 20 days March 29, 2013 March 28, 2013 21 days 

Mailed Notice 20 days March 29, 2013 March 28, 2013 21 days 
 

PUBLIC COMMENT 
 As of April 10, 2013, the Department has received several phone calls, emails, and was contacted 

by Supervisor Farrell’s office for information about the proposed project because of rumors that a 
medical cannabis dispensary was being proposed on the project site.  The public notification 
posters were defaced by graffiti which inaccurately speculated that a medical cannabis dispensary 
was being proposed on the project site.  In response, the Planning Department provided the project 
sponsor with new posters and the project sponsor prepared explanatory notices posted on-site of 
his business plan to address misconceptions of what is being proposed on the subject property.   

ISSUES AND OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 The proposed personal service establishment (d.b.a. Roots Wellness) will be independently owned 

and is not considered a formula retail use under Section 703.3 of the Planning Code.   
 

 The subject ground floor tenant spaces were in commercial use prior to January 1, 1960 as a grocery 
store.  The last known legal authorized use of the tenant commercial spaces was a restaurant (with 



Executive Summary 
Hearing Date:  April 18, 2013 

 3 

CASE NO. 2012.1316C 
1501 Baker Street (aka 2600 & 2606 Sutter Street) 

accessory catering) in 1998.  According to the project sponsor, the tenant commercial spaces may 
have been used for professional office services without a permit sometime after 1998.  The project, 
if approved, will reactivate and improve these long-vacant commercial spaces.  

 

REQUIRED COMMISSION ACTION 
This proposal requires Conditional Use authorization under Planning Code Sections 186(g) and 303 to 
reactivate and combine two vacant ground floor commercial tenant spaces at 2600 and 2606 Sutter Street to 
establish an approximately 1,850 square-foot personal service establishment (d.b.a. Roots Wellness) within 
the RH-3 (Residential, House, Three-Family) Zoning District and a 40-X Height and Bulk District.   
 

BASIS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 The proposed project will occupy vacant commercial tenant spaces on the subject block which will 

be complimentary to the mix of existing neighborhood-serving uses within the neighborhood.  It 
will also provide new job opportunities to the City.  The proposed project meets all applicable 
requirements of the Planning Code. 

 The Department believes that this project is necessary and/or desirable for the following reasons: 

a)  The proposed project will enhance the economic diversity of the neighborhood by allowing a 
new business (to reactivate two vacant commercial spaces) in the area.   

b) The proposed project is a neighborhood-serving use which residents can access by walking or 
taking public transit.   

c) The proposed project would be consistent with the existing limited commercial use within this 
portion of the RH-3 Zoning District.  

 

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with Conditions 

Attachments: 
Zoning District Map 
Parcel Map  
Sanborn Map 
Aerial Photographs  
Site and Context Photographs 
Reduced Plans 
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Attachment Checklist 
 

 Executive Summary   Project sponsor submittal 

 Draft Motion    Drawings: Existing Conditions  

 Environmental Determination    Check for legibility 

 Zoning District Map   Drawings: Proposed Project    

 Height & Bulk Map    Check for legibility 

 Parcel Map    

 Sanborn Map    

 Aerial Photo    

 Context Photos    

 Site Photos    

             
               SMY 

Exhibits above marked with an “X” are included in this packet  _________________  

 Planner's Initials 
SMY:  C:\1501 Baker Street (aka 2600 & 2606 Sutter St) summary-smy.doc 
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Subject to: (Select only if applicable) 

  Inclusionary Housing (Sec. 315) 

  Jobs Housing Linkage Program (Sec. 313) 

  Downtown Park Fee (Sec. 139) 

 

  First Source Hiring (Admin. Code) 

  Child Care Requirement (Sec. 314) 

  Other 

 

Planning Commission Motion No. XXXXX 
HEARING DATE: APRIL 18, 2013 

 
Date: April 11, 2013 
Case No.: 2012.1316C 
Project Address: 1501 BAKER STREET (aka 2600 & 2606 Sutter Street) 
Zoning: RH-3 (Residential, House, Three-Family) Zoning District 
 40-X Height and Bulk District 
 Within ¼ mile of Sacramento Street Neighborhood Commercial District 
 Within ¼ mile of Divisadero Street Alcohol Restricted Use District 
 Within ¼ mile of Fringe Financial Services Restricted Use District 
Block/Lot: 1054/008 
Project Sponsor: David Engen (applicant) 

 1612 Vallejo Street  
 San Bruno, CA  94123 
 Central Family Trust – PMB 235 (property owner) 

Contact: Gary W. Pasquinelli & Judith H. Pasquinelli 
 P.O. Box 597004 

San Francisco, CA  94159 
Staff Contact: Sharon M. Young – (415) 558-6346 
 sharon.m.young@sfgov.org 
Recommendation: Approval with Conditions  

 
ADOPTING FINDINGS RELATED TO THE APPROVAL OF A CONDITIONAL USE 
AUTHORIZATION UNDER PLANNING CODE SECTIONS 186(g) AND 303 TO REACTIVATE TWO 
VACANT GROUND FLOOR COMMERCIAL TENANT SPACES AT 2600 AND 2606 SUTTER 
STREET TO ESTABLISH AN APPROXIMATELY 1,850 SQUARE-FOOT PERSONAL SERVICE 
ESTABLISHMENT (D.B.A. ROOTS WELLNESS, SPECIALIZING IN HOLISTIC NUTRITION AND 
LIFESTYLE MOVEMENT COACHING) WITHIN THE RH-3 (RESIDENTIAL, HOUSE, THREE-
FAMILY) ZONING DISTRICT AND A 40-X HEIGHT AND BULK DISTRICT.  
 
PREAMBLE 
On October 16, 2012, David Engen (hereinafter “Project Sponsor”) made an application for Conditional 
Use authorization for the property at 1501 Baker Street, Lot 008 in Assessor’s Block 1054 (hereinafter 
“Subject Property”), to reactivate and combine two vacant ground floor commercial tenant spaces at 2600 
and 2606 Sutter Street to establish an approximately 1,850 square-foot personal service establishment 
(d.b.a. Roots Wellness) within the RH-3 (Residential, House, Three-Family) Zoning District and a 40-X 
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Height and Bulk District, in general conformity with plans submitted March 12, 2013, and labeled 
“Exhibit B” (hereinafter “Project”). The proposal will involve interior tenant improvements to the ground 
floor commercial tenant spaces.  There will be no expansion of the existing building envelope.   
 
On April 18, 2013, the San Francisco Planning Commission (hereinafter “Commission”) conducted a duly 
noticed public hearing at a regularly scheduled meeting on Conditional Use Application No. 
2012.1316C.   
 
The Project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) as a Class 1 categorical 
exemption. 
 
The Commission has heard and considered the testimony presented to it at the public hearing and has 
further considered written materials and oral testimony presented on behalf of the applicant, Department 
staff, and other interested parties. 
 
MOVED, that the Commission hereby authorizes the Conditional Use requested in Application No. 
2012.1316C, subject to the conditions contained in “EXHIBIT A” of this motion, based on the following 
findings: 
 
FINDINGS 
Having reviewed the materials identified in the recitals above, and having heard all testimony and 
arguments, this Commission finds, concludes, and determines as follows: 
 

1. The above recitals are accurate and constitute findings of this Commission. 
 

2. Site Description and Present Use.  The project site at 1501 Baker Street is on the northwest 
corner of Baker and Sutter Streets; Assessor’s Block 1054; Lot 008.  It is located within the RH-3 
(Residential, House, Three-Family) Zoning District and 40-X Height and Bulk District.  It is also 
located within ¼ mile of the Sacramento Street Neighborhood Commercial District, Divisadero 
Street Alcohol Restricted Use District, and Fringe Financial Services Restricted Use District.  The 
subject lot is approximately 3,697 square feet (42.25 feet wide by 87.50 feet) in size and is 
occupied by a two story mixed-use building.  The existing building is not listed in the Planning 
Department’s 1976 Architectural Survey (AS survey) or the National or California Registers as 
having architectural significance.  The commercial tenant spaces located on the ground floor of 
the building are limited conforming uses, having been occupied over the years by a grocery store, 
laundromat, beauty salon, and restaurant.  Both spaces have been vacant for approximately 10 
years.  There are currently two residential units on the second floor of the building.   

 
3. Surrounding Properties and Neighborhood.  The project site is located within the Western 

Addition Neighborhood.  The surrounding development consists primarily of single and multi-
family residential buildings.  The scale of development in the area consists of a mix of low-and 
mid-rise buildings (one- to three-story structures), most of which were built in the early 1900s.  
There is a commercial establishment located on the opposite block occupied by a grocery store 
and deli d.b.a. G & R Market. The surrounding zoning is RH-3 (Residential, House, Three-
Family) District zoning.   
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4. Project Description.  The proposal is a request for Conditional Use authorization under Planning 
Code Sections 186(g) and 303 to reactivate and combine two vacant ground floor commercial 
tenant spaces at 2600 and 2606 Sutter Street to establish an approximately 1,850 square-foot 
personal service establishment (d.b.a. Roots Wellness) within the RH-3 (Residential, House, 
Three-Family) Zoning District and a 40-X Height and Bulk District.   

 
The proposed personal service establishment will occupy both commercial tenant spaces (2600 
Sutter Street with approximately 950 square feet and 2606 Sutter Street with approximately 900 
square feet) with an interior connection between the two spaces.  The proposal will involve 
interior tenant improvements to the ground floor commercial tenant spaces.  There will be no 
expansion of the existing building envelope.  According to the project sponsor, the proposed 
personal service establishment will specialize in nutrition and movement coaching and may 
provide nutrition and holistic lifestyle talks, workshops, presentations, and possibly a drop-off 
point for fruit and vegetable or meat and egg CSA delivery services. 

 
5. Issues and Other Considerations.    

 
 The proposed personal service establishment (d.b.a. Roots Wellness) will be 

independently owned and is not considered a formula retail use under Section 703.3 of 
the Planning Code.   
 

 The subject ground floor tenant spaces were in commercial use prior to January 1, 1960 as 
a grocery store.  The last known legal authorized use of the tenant commercial spaces was 
a restaurant (with accessory catering) in 1998.  According to the project sponsor, the 
tenant commercial spaces may have been used for professional office services without a 
permit sometime after 1998.  The project, if approved, will reactivate and improve these 
long-vacant commercial spaces.  

 
6. Public Comment.  As of April 10, 2013, the Department has received several phone calls, emails, 

and was contacted by Supervisor Farrell’s office for information about the proposed project 
because of rumors that a medical cannabis dispensary was being proposed on the project site.  
The public notification posters were defaced by graffiti which inaccurately speculated that a 
medical cannabis dispensary was being proposed on the project site.  In response, the Planning 
Department provided the project sponsor with new posters and the project sponsor prepared 
explanatory notices posted on-site of his business plan to address misconceptions of what is 
being proposed on the subject property.   

 
7. Planning Code Compliance:  The Commission finds that the Project is consistent with the 

relevant provisions of the Planning Code in the following manner: 
 

A. Reactivation of a Limited Commercial Use within the RH-3 Zoning District.  Planning 
Code Section 186(g) states that limited commercial uses in RH, RM, RTO, and RED Districts 
that have been discontinued or abandoned, as defined in Section 183, may be reactivated with 
Conditional Use authorization. 

 

http://www.amlegal.com/nxt/gateway.dll?f=id$id=San%20Francisco%20Planning%20Code%3Ar%3Aacba$cid=california$t=document-frame.htm$an=JD_183$3.0#JD_183
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The current proposal is a request for Conditional Use authorization under Sections 186(g) and 303 of 
the Planning Code to reactivate and combine two vacant ground floor commercial tenant spaces at 
2600 and 2606 Sutter Street to establish an approximately 1,850 square-foot personal service 
establishment.  The proposed personal service establishment will occupy both commercial tenant spaces 
(2600 Sutter Street with approximately 950 square feet and 2606 Sutter Street with approximately 
900 square feet) with an interior connection between the two spaces.  The tenant spaces were last 
legally occupied in the late 1990s, and have been vacant for many years.   

 
B. Conditions on Limited Conforming Uses.  Planning Code Section 186(b) states that limited 

nonconforming uses shall meet the following conditions: 
 

(1) The building shall be maintained in a sound and attractive condition, consistent with the 
general appearance of the neighborhood; 
 
The proposed project involves interior tenant improvements to the ground floor commercial tenant 
spaces.  There will be no expansion of the existing building envelope.   
 

(2) Any signs on the property shall be made to comply with the requirements of Article 6 of 
this Code applying to nonconforming uses;  

 
All proposed project signage and projections will comply with Article 6 of the Planning Code. 

 

(3) The hours during which the use is open to the public shall be limited to the period 
between 6:00 a.m. and 10:00 p.m.; 

 
The project sponsor intends to operate the proposed personal service establishment within the 
permitted hours of operation. 
 

(4) Public sidewalk space may be occupied in connection with the use provided that it is 
only occupied with tables and chairs as permitted by this Municipal Code;  
 
The proposed project will not occupy the public sidewalk space with tables and chairs. 
 

(5) Truck loading shall be limited in such a way as to avoid undue interference with 
sidewalks, or with crosswalks, bus stops, hydrants and other public features;  
 
The proposed project does not involve truck loading which would interfere with sidewalks, 
crosswalks, bus stops, hydrants and other public features. 

 
(6) Noise, odors and other nuisance factors shall be adequately controlled; and 

 
Noise, odors, and other nuisance factors shall be adequately controlled under the Conditions of 
Approval for the proposed project under Exhibit A. 
 

(7) All other applicable provisions of this Code shall be complied with. 
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C. Formula Retail Use.  All uses meeting the definition of "formula retail" use per Section 
703.3(b) shall not be permitted except by conditional use authorization under the procedures 
of Section 303 of this Code. 
 
The proposed personal service establishment (d.b.a. Roots Wellness) will be independently owned and 
is not considered a Formula Retail use under Section 703.3 of the Planning Code.  
 

D. Street Frontage in Neighborhood Commercial Districts.  Planning Code Section 145.1 
requires that within NC Districts space for active uses shall be provided within the first 25 
feet of building depth on the ground floor and 15 feet on floors above from any facade facing 
a street at least 30 feet in width.  In addition, the floors of street-fronting interior spaces 
housing non-residential active uses and lobbies shall be as close as possible to the level of the 
adjacent sidewalk at the principal entrance to these spaces.  Frontages with active uses that 
must be fenestrated with transparent windows and doorways for no less than 60 percent of 
the street frontage at the ground level and allow visibility to the inside of the building. The 
use of dark or mirrored glass shall not count towards the required transparent area. Any 
decorative railings or grillwork, other than wire mesh, which is placed in front of or behind 
ground floor windows, shall be at least 75 percent open to perpendicular view. Rolling or 
sliding security gates shall consist of open grillwork rather than solid material, so as to 
provide visual interest to pedestrians when the gates are closed, and to permit light to pass 
through mostly unobstructed. Gates, when both open and folded or rolled as well as the gate 
mechanism, shall be recessed within, or laid flush with, the building facade. 

 
The project sponsor intends to remove the existing grillwork obstructing the view inside the building 
from the ground level. With the removal of the existing grillwork covering the storefront windows, 
approximately 75% of the street frontage at the ground level on Sutter Street (approximately 31 feet) 
will be fenestrated with transparent windows and doorways allowing for visibility to the inside of the 
building. 

 
E. Off-Street Parking and Loading.  Section 151 requires off-street parking for every 200 square 

feet of occupied floor area, where the occupied floor area exceeds 5,000 square feet.  Section 
152 requires one off-street loading space for retail stores between 10,001 and 60,000 gross 
square feet. 

 
The subject commercial tenant space, with approximately 1,850 square feet of floor area, will not 
require any off-street parking or loading spaces.   

 
F. Signage.  Any proposed signage will be subject to the review and approval of the Planning 

Department and must comply with Article 6 of the Planning Code. 
 

8. Section 303(c) establishes criteria for the Planning Commission to consider when reviewing 
applications for Conditional Use approval.  On balance, the project does comply with said criteria 
in that: 

  

http://www.amlegal.com/nxt/gateway.dll?f=id$id=San%20Francisco%20Planning%20Code%3Ar%3A6310$cid=california$t=document-frame.htm$an=JD_703.3$3.0#JD_703.3
http://www.amlegal.com/nxt/gateway.dll?f=id$id=San%20Francisco%20Planning%20Code%3Ar%3A5571$cid=california$t=document-frame.htm$an=JD_303$3.0#JD_303
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(1) The proposed new uses and building, at the size and intensity contemplated and 
at the proposed location, will provide a development that is necessary or 
desirable, and compatible with, the neighborhood or the community. 
 
The proposed project is to allow the establishment of a personal service use on the ground 
floor of the building.  There will be tenant improvements made to the existing commercial 
tenant space with no expansion of the existing building envelope. 

 
(2) The proposed project will not be detrimental to the health, safety, convenience or 

general welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity.  There are no 
features of the project that could be detrimental to the health, safety or 
convenience of those residing or working the area, in that:  

 
(A) Nature of proposed site, including its size and shape, and the proposed 

size, shape and arrangement of structures;  
 

The size and shape of the site and the arrangement of the structures on the site 
are adequate for the proposed project.  There will be no physical expansion of the 
existing building envelope. 

 
(B) The accessibility and traffic patterns for persons and vehicles, the type 

and volume of such traffic, and the adequacy of proposed off-street 
parking and loading;  

 
Existing traffic patterns will not be significantly affected by the proposed 
project.  Public transit that is in close proximity to the proposed personal service 
establishment includes Muni Line 2.  There is on-street parking in front of the 
subject property and in the surrounding neighborhood.   

 
 (C) The safeguards afforded to prevent noxious or offensive emissions such 

as noise, glare, dust and odor;  
 

No noxious or offensive emissions such as glare, dust, or odor are expected to be 
produced by the proposed project.  
 

 (D) Treatment given, as appropriate, to such aspects as landscaping, 
screening, open spaces, parking and loading areas, service areas, lighting 
and signs;  

 
There will be no addition of off-street parking spaces, loading facilities, open 
space or service areas.  All project signage and projections will be consistent 
with the controls of the Planning Code. 

 
i. That the use as proposed will comply with the applicable provisions of the 

Planning Code and will not adversely affect the General Plan. 
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The proposed project complies with all relevant requirements and standards of the 
Planning Code and is consistent with objectives and policies of the General Plan as 
detailed below. 

 
ii. That the use as proposed would provide development that is in conformity with 

the purpose of the applicable Neighborhood Commercial District. 
 

Although the proposed project is located within the RH-3 Zoning District, it is located ¼ 
mile from the Sacramento Street Neighborhood Commercial District and the intended use 
will be a neighborhood-serving use.  

 
9. General Plan Compliance.  The Project is consistent with the Objectives and Policies of the 

General Plan in that: 
 

COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY ELEMENT 
GENERAL/CITYWIDE 
OBJECTIVE 1: 
MANAGE ECONOMIC GROWTH AND CHANGE TO ENSURE ENHANCEMENT OF THE 
TOTAL CITY LIVING AND WORKING ENVIRONMENT. 

 
Policy 1: 
Encourage development which provides substantial net benefits and minimizes undesirable 
consequences. Discourage development, which has substantial undesirable consequences that 
cannot be mitigated.   

The proposed project would be compatible with and complimentary to the other nearby limited commercial 
use (grocery store and deli) located within this portion of the RH-3 Zoning District.   

 

NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCE 
Objectives and Policies 
 

OBJECTIVE 6:   

MAINTAIN AND STRENGTHEN VIABLE NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL AREAS EASILY 
ACCESSIBLE TO CITY RESIDENTS. 

 
Policy 1: 
Ensure and encourage the retention and provision of neighborhood-serving goods and services in 
the city’s neighborhood commercial districts, while recognizing and encouraging diversity 
among the districts. 
 
No existing commercial tenant will be displaced.  The proposed project will reactivate two commercial 
tenant spaces which have been vacant for a number of years. 
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Policy 4: 
Encourage the location of neighborhood shopping areas throughout the city so that essential 
retail goods and personal services are accessible to all residents. 
 
The proposed project will be accessible to all residents in this portion of the RH-3 Zoning District. 

 
Policy 9: 
Regulate uses so that traffic impacts and parking problems are minimized. 
 
The proposed project would not adversely affect public transit or place a burden on the existing supply of 
parking in the neighborhood.  Many patrons would be able to walk from their residences or places of 
employment, and the proposed project is well served by public transportation.  There is on-street parking in 
front of the subject property and in the surrounding neighborhood.   

 
10. Section 101.1(b) establishes eight priority planning policies and requires the review of permits 

that authorize changes of use for consistency with said policies: 
 

(1) That existing neighborhood-serving retail uses be preserved and enhanced and 
future opportunities for resident employment in and ownership of such 
businesses enhanced. 

The proposed project will be complimentary to the existing commercial establishments 
within the immediate neighborhood. The proposed project will provide new job 
opportunities to the City.  According to the project sponsor, several practitioners will be 
hired who will be independent contractors with their own certifications, licensing and 
insurance. 

(2) That existing housing and neighborhood character be conserved and protected in 
order to preserve the cultural and economic diversity of our neighborhoods. 

The proposed project will preserve and enhance the cultural and economic diversity of the 
neighborhood by establishing a new business in the area.  Existing housing will not be 
affected by the proposed project.   

(3) That the City’s supply of affordable housing be preserved and enhanced. 

The proposed project will not displace any affordable housing. 

(4) That commuter traffic not impede MUNI transit service or overburden our 
streets or neighborhood parking. 

The proposed project would not significantly increase the automobile traffic congestion 
and parking problems in the neighborhood.  The proposal is a neighborhood-serving use 
which residents can access by walking or taking public transit. 

(5) That a diverse economic base be maintained by protecting our industrial and 
service sectors from displacement due to commercial office development, and 
that future opportunities for resident employment and ownership in these 
sectors be enhanced. 

There is no commercial office development associated with the proposed project and there 
would be no displacement of any existing industrial or service businesses in the area.   
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(6) That the City achieves the greatest possible preparedness to protect against 
injury and loss of life in an earthquake. 

The proposed project will comply with all applicable earthquake safety standards and 
built to the current standards of the California Building Code.   

(7) That landmark and historic buildings be preserved. 

The proposed project will not significantly affect any landmarks or historic buildings. 

(8) That our parks and open space and their access to sunlight and vistas be 
protected from development. 

The proposed project will not affect any city-owned park or open space. 

11. The Project is consistent with and would promote the general and specific purposes of the Code 
provided under Section 101.1(b) in that, as designed, the Project would contribute to the character 
and stability of the neighborhood and would constitute a beneficial development.  

 
12. The Commission hereby finds that approval of the Conditional Use authorization would promote 

the health, safety and welfare of the City. 
 
 

DECISION 
That based upon the Record, the submissions by the Applicant, the staff of the Department and other 
interested parties, the oral testimony presented to this Commission at the public hearings, and all other 
written materials submitted by all parties, the Commission hereby APPROVES Conditional Use 
Application No. 2012.1316C subject to the following conditions attached hereto as “EXHIBIT A” which is 
incorporated herein by reference as though fully set forth. 
 
APPEAL AND EFFECTIVE DATE OF MOTION:  Any aggrieved person may appeal this Conditional 
Use Authorization to the Board of Supervisors within thirty (30) days after the date of this Motion No. 
XXXXX.  The effective date of this Motion shall be the date of this Motion if not appealed (After the 
30-day period has expired) OR the date of the decision of the Board of Supervisors if appealed to the 
Board of Supervisors.  For further information, please contact the Board of Supervisors at (415) 554-
5184, City Hall, Room 244, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA  94102. 
 
I hereby certify that the Planning Commission ADOPTED the foregoing Motion on April 18, 2013. 
 
Jonas P. Ionin 
Acting Commission Secretary 
 
AYES:    
 
NAYS:   
 
ABSENT:  
 
ADOPTED:  
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CASE NO. 2012.1316C 
1501 Baker Street (aka 2600 & 2606 Sutter Street)  

EXHIBIT A 
AUTHORIZATION 
This authorization is for a conditional use to establish an approximately 1,850 square-foot personal 
service establishment located on the ground floor of a two-story mixed-use building at 1501 Baker Street 
in Assessor’s Block 1054, Lot 008, pursuant to Planning Code Sections 186(g) within the RH-3 
(Residential, House, Three-Family) Zoning District and a 40-X Height and Bulk District; in general 
conformance with plans and stamped “EXHIBIT B” included in the docket for Case No. 2012.1316C and 
subject to conditions of approval reviewed and approved by the Commission on April 18, 2013, under 
Motion No. XXXXX.  It is also located within ¼ mile of the Sacramento Street Neighborhood Commercial 
District, Divisadero Street Alcohol Restricted Use District, and Fringe Financial Services Restricted Use 
District.  This authorization and the conditions contained herein run with the property and not with a 
particular Project Sponsor, business, or operator.  
 
The proposed personal service establishment will occupy both commercial tenant spaces (2600 Sutter 
Street with approximately 950 square feet and 2606 Sutter Street with approximately 900 square feet) with 
an interior connection between the two spaces.  The proposal will involve interior tenant improvements 
to the ground floor commercial tenant spaces.  There will be no expansion of the existing building 
envelope.   
 
RECORDATION OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
Prior to the issuance of the building permit or commencement of use for the Project the Zoning 
Administrator shall approve and order the recordation of a Notice in the Official Records of the Recorder 
of the City and County of San Francisco for the subject property.  This Notice shall state that the project is 
subject to the conditions of approval contained herein and reviewed and approved by the Planning 
Commission on April 18, 2013 under Motion No. XXXXX. 
 
PRINTING OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL ON PLANS 
The conditions of approval under the 'Exhibit A' of this Planning Commission Motion No. XXXXX shall 
be reproduced on the Index Sheet of construction plans submitted with the site or building permit 
application for the Project.  The Index Sheet of the construction plans shall reference to the Conditional 
Use authorization and any subsequent amendments or modifications.    
 
SEVERABILITY 
The Project shall comply with all applicable City codes and requirements.  If any clause, sentence, section 
or any part of these conditions of approval is for any reason held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not 
affect or impair other remaining clauses, sentences, or sections of these conditions.  This decision conveys 
no right to construct, or to receive a building permit.  “Project Sponsor” shall include any subsequent 
responsible party. 
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CASE NO. 2012.1316C 
1501 Baker Street (aka 2600 & 2606 Sutter Street)  

CHANGES AND MODIFICATIONS   
Changes to the approved plans may be approved administratively by the Zoning Administrator.  
Significant changes and modifications of conditions shall require Planning Commission approval of a 
new Conditional Use authorization. 
 
Conditions of Approval, Compliance, Monitoring, and Reporting 
PERFORMANCE 
1. Validity and Expiration.  The authorization and right vested by virtue of this action is valid for three 

years from the effective date of the Motion.  A building permit from the Department of Building 
Inspection to construct the project and/or commence the approved use must be issued as this 
Conditional Use authorization is only an approval of the proposed project and conveys no 
independent right to construct the project or to commence the approved use.  The Planning 
Commission may, in a public hearing, consider the revocation of the approvals granted if a site or 
building permit has not been obtained within three (3) years of the date of the Motion approving the 
Project.  Once a site or building permit has been issued, construction must commence within the 
timeframe required by the Department of Building Inspection and be continued diligently to 
completion.  The Commission may also consider revoking the approvals if a permit for the Project 
has been issued but is allowed to expire and more than three (3) years have passed since the Motion 
was approved.   
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.sf-
planning.org 

 
2. Extension.  This authorization may be extended at the discretion of the Zoning Administrator only 

where failure to issue a permit by the Department of Building Inspection to perform said tenant 
improvements is caused by a delay by a local, State or Federal agency or by any appeal of the 
issuance of such permit(s). 
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.sf-
planning.org 

 
MONITORING - AFTER ENTITLEMENT 
3. Enforcement.  Violation of any of the Planning Department conditions of approval contained in this 

Motion or of any other provisions of Planning Code applicable to this Project shall be subject to the 
enforcement procedures and administrative penalties set forth under Planning Code Section 176 or 
Section 176.1.  The Planning Department may also refer the violation complaints to other city 
departments and agencies for appropriate enforcement action under their jurisdiction. 
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.sf-
planning.org  
 

4. Revocation due to Violation of Conditions.  Should implementation of this Project result in 
complaints from interested property owners, residents, or commercial lessees which are not resolved 
by the Project Sponsor and found to be in violation of the Planning Code and/or the specific 
conditions of approval for the Project as set forth in Exhibit A of this Motion, the Zoning 

http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
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CASE NO. 2012.1316C 
1501 Baker Street (aka 2600 & 2606 Sutter Street)  

Administrator shall refer such complaints to the Commission, after which it may hold a public 
hearing on the matter to consider revocation of this authorization. 
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.sf-
planning.org 

 
OPERATION 
5. Garbage, Recycling, and Composting Receptacles. Garbage, recycling, and compost containers shall 

be kept within the premises and hidden from public view, and placed outside only when being 
serviced by the disposal company.  Trash shall be contained and disposed of pursuant to garbage and 
recycling receptacles guidelines set forth by the Department of Public Works.  
For information about compliance, contact Bureau of Street Use and Mapping, Department of Public Works at 
415-554-.5810, http://sfdpw.org  

 
6. Sidewalk Maintenance. The Project Sponsor shall maintain the main entrance to the building and all 

sidewalks abutting the subject property in a clean and sanitary condition in compliance with the 
Department of Public Works Streets and Sidewalk Maintenance Standards.   
For information about compliance, contact Bureau of Street Use and Mapping, Department of Public Works, 
415-695-2017, http://sfdpw.org    

 
7. Noise Control.  The premises shall be adequately soundproofed or insulated for noise and operated 

so that incidental noise shall not be audible beyond the premises or in other sections of the building 
and fixed-source equipment noise shall not exceed the decibel levels specified in the San Francisco 
Noise Control Ordinance. 
For information about compliance with the fixed mechanical objects such as rooftop air conditioning, restaurant 
ventilation systems, and motors and compressors with acceptable noise levels, contact the Environmental 
Health Section, Department of Public Health at (415) 252-3800, www.sfdph.org 
For information about compliance with the construction noise, contact the Department of Building Inspection, 
415-558-6570, www.sfdbi.org 
For information about compliance with the amplified sound including music and television contact the Police 
Department at 415-553-0123, www.sf-police.org 
 

8. Odor Control.  While it is inevitable that some low level of odor may be detectable to nearby 
residents and passersby, appropriate odor control equipment shall be installed in conformance with 
the approved plans and maintained to prevent any significant noxious or offensive odors from 
escaping the premises.   
For information about compliance with odor or other chemical air pollutants standards, contact the Bay Area 
Air Quality Management District, (BAAQMD), 1-800-334-ODOR (6367), www.baaqmd.gov and Code 
Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.sf-planning.org 

 
9. Community Liaison.  Prior to issuance of a building permit to construct the project and implement 

the approved use, the Project Sponsor shall appoint a community liaison officer to deal with the 
issues of concern to owners and occupants of nearby properties.  The Project Sponsor shall provide 
the Zoning Administrator with written notice of the name, business address, and telephone number 
of the community liaison.  Should the contact information change, the Zoning Administrator shall be 
made aware of such change.  The community liaison shall report to the Zoning Administrator what 

http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://sfdpw.org/
http://sfdpw.org/
http://www.sfdph.org/
http://www.sfdbi.org/
http://www.sf-police.org/
http://www.baaqmd.gov/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
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1501 Baker Street (aka 2600 & 2606 Sutter Street)  

issues, if any, are of concern to the community and what issues have not been resolved by the Project 
Sponsor.   
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.sf-
planning.org 

 
10. Lighting.  All project lighting shall be directed onto the project site and immediately surrounding 

sidewalk area only, and designed and managed so as not to be a nuisance to adjacent residents.  
Nighttime lighting shall be the minimum necessary to ensure safety, but shall in no case be directed 
so as to constitute a nuisance to any surrounding property. 
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.sf-
planning.org 
 

11. Conditions on Limited Nonconforming Uses.  The proposed personal service establishment, a 
limited nonconforming use, shall meet the following conditions: 

 
a. The building shall be maintained in a sound and attractive condition, consistent with the 

general appearance of the neighborhood; 
b. Any signs on the property shall be made to comply with the requirements of Article 6 of this 

Code applying to nonconforming uses;  
c. The hours during which the use is open to the public shall be limited to the period between 

6:00 a.m. and 10:00 p.m.; 
d. Public sidewalk space may be occupied in connection with the use provided that it is only 

occupied with tables and chairs as permitted by this Municipal Code;  
e. Truck loading shall be limited in such a way as to avoid undue interference with sidewalks, 

or with crosswalks, bus stops, hydrants and other public features;  
f. Noise, odors and other nuisance factors shall be adequately controlled; and 
g. All other applicable provisions of this Code shall be complied with. 

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, www.sf-
planning.org 

 

http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
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ROOTS WELLNESS 
1501 Baker Street  

ABBREVIATIONS GENERAL NOTES SUSTAINABILITYovix ALT. COST AS APPUCABL PROJECT SCOPE 
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OWED 	H1HL1J* GIHER INTERIOR 
REACTIVATION OF TWO VACANT GROUND FLOOR COMMERCIAL TENANT SPACES AT 2600 AND 
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& And 	 OW 	Diameter 
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FINISH MATERIALS. EEOAJY I 1W INSTALLATION OF 	T MATERIALS THAT ARE voo 	nWKo. 
SECTION 186(g) TO ESTABLISH A PERSONAL SERVICE ESTABLISHMENT (D.BA ROOTS WELLNESS) 
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4. 	ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED DURING REGULAR BUSINESS HOURS WHENEVER POSSIBLE. 

BD 

DROT 	Emergency 
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Towel Bar  
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Mei&FHCITJWII WANIN 508 IILLE OF PHOECI NH PROVIDE TXXINWIIIAT)GA NUMBER OF 	IRS:  

12. 	THE S.C. SHALL MAINTAIN FOR THE ENTIRE DURATION OF THE WORK ALL EXITS, ClIFF UGHTTNG, 13. 	ALL 108 FLOW R1N.HO FIXTUES CA PROJECT 10 BE IN ftCCEWIURHOE WITH THE ITCf POLICY ARE PROTECTION: 	- NON SPRINKLEI1ED 

I ! PINE PROTECTIVE DEVICES HAD ALARMS IN CONFORMANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND ACT 	 1992 FOR YLRTEN cTR&RAAT1EN BNVETJRE RATES 

I 
TO THE SATISFACTION OF LOCAL ARE MARSHAL 

14. 	ALL NEW LaDEN TEhlE PPPUHHEED PUIDNeLED TO WR EIBTE STUN 091EV. ENERGY STAR 
EMERGENCY LIGHTING: 	- SHALL BE DESIGNED TO GIVE A UNIFORM MINIMUM 

VALUE OF ONE FOOT-CANDLE AT FLOOR LEVEL AT 
13. ALL WORK SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE OWNER INCLUDING SCHEDULING TIME AND IMEINNRTTC*I TO WR PROVIDED TO ABa-BlEST. LOCATiONS IN TENANT SPACE ! LOCATIONS FOR DELIVERIES, BUILDING ACCESS, USE OF BUILDING FACILI1TES, USE OF BUILDING 

15 	DESIGNATE SpEapic ARDS ON THE CC*ITTTITJCTEN SITE FOR SE GREGATED EN 00-NNfELED  I 
I 

 
PHONE LINES, ETC. 

COLLECTION TE NGCntLf8E MR1TTIIHLS H TRACK 	C(UJNG EFFORTS T}NLEEIH LEPROIRHOTTON 

I I 14. 	THE SCOPE OF HONK AND ADJACENT AREAS (INCLUDING -ACCESSIBLE PATH -  AND LOBBY PROCESS. ADHERE 10 ALL LST.NL AND STATE NGCTWNG VE)UHOFAITE PROJECT DIRECTORY 
WHERE IT APPLIES TO THIS WORK) SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM ANY DAMAGE THAT OCCURS 

16. 	IN 910011(91 10 PROVIDING’CR�-TNC HO2ririL NBC RECICIJNG OF LARGE SCALE CE}W1TTTCN TID}.6 

OWNER: 	- GARY W. H JUDITH N. PASQUINEW 
BECAUSE OF THIS 	WORK. ANY DAMAGE THAT OCCURS SHALL BE THE FINANCIAL 
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SC 

C.*WRETNG EN LRTWeLL, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL 	dC� CONTINUOUS FACILITIES FOR 

IL 
THE RDCIT2JWI ST INCIDENTAL CO NS TRUCTION HASTE DURING THE INITIAL CONSTRUCTION. TOUT 0910DB STREET 

- 
15. 	ALL MANUFACTURED ARTICLES, MATERIALS HAD EQUIPMENT SHALL BE AJ°PUED, INSTALLED, 

17. 	108 LEB1STRLCTEN ARTERIPLO NO PR ODUCTS CONTAININGWRCTE000 CONTENT SUCH AS, ALUMINUM, SAN FRANCISCO. CA 	9411 
CONNECTED, ERECTED, CLEANED, HAD CONDITIONED PER MANUFACTURER’S INSTRUCTIONS. IN STEEL. PLY 081 EL*EHOT 	GLASS, CNWRED. 0000 GJfN’ACE MOORING AND PROVIDELEKLN�NTAT1GU 

CONTACT: 	DAVE ENGEN 

I THE CASE OF DIFFERENCES BETWEEN THE MANUFACTURER’S INSTRIJCTTONS HAD THE CONTRACT 415.931.7043 

DOCUMENTS, THE GE SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT HAD OWNER BEFORE PROCEEDING. Ta 	CONSTRUCTION MHTEIGBLS RECYCLING RECORDS TOWEL BE MAINTAINED AND ACCESSIBLE IFCH 

16. 	THE SC SHALL HAVE A FULL-TIME REPRESENTATIVE PRESENT IN THE BUILDING AT ALL TIMES 
HO3&EST. RECORDS N8e4L INO.UDE ARTEINNLS WRCnELED EN LAND AILED, QUePITTIY, DATE NO 
IDENTIFICATION OF 1 ,142HGE9.IT MATERIALS 

ARCHITECT: 	 - NICHOlS BOOTH ARCHITECTS 

WHILE CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES ARE UNDERWAY ON-SITE. 221 MAN STREET, SUITE 525 
5,08 FRANCISCO, CA 94105 

TN. 	TECVO.E THE FOLLOWING, ITEMS TOWING WITH THE cOOJTEN AND CONSTRUCTION BIBLES GE 1W 415.230.7000 PH 17. SC TO VERIFY THAT EXISTING CONCRETE FLOORS ARE LEVEL, SMOOTH, AND FREE FROM 
415.230 7001 FAX 

SCALING. CC TO REPORT ANY VARIATIONS IN FLOOR LEVEL GREATEN THAN 1/4 	IN TU’-O. TEEING END AND TIG 1080 PTOflJt 	(IPN1IEIM3: TPAIGEOU.�1 	BNLIfiSCS ANN) PU.EITETEDNF CONTACT 	ALANUR KURTEAN 
RING), DUCT 	:*t< AND EWAC EQUIPMENT, WIRING, NH ELECTRICAL EWPBIENTT, ALLMNLM NH/EN 

I- 18. THE SC SHALL INFORM THE ARCHITECT AND OWNER OF ANY EXISTING THRESHOLDS WITH STEEL DOORS AND FRAMES . FIN8YNRC DRTNLJ-ANNU.HOWI). STEEL STUDS, CMA’EI, CMN’EF 
ELEVATION VARIATIONS GREATER THAN 1/4. AND CARPET PADDING, GINA WRXO H WOOD DOORS, Cft4eHO PACKAGING, PAIIEEL  

LLJ INB 	AND 	GLAZING MATERIALS INSULATION, TEA 	MRSTB. CONCRETE, RATT1 

SHEET INDEX : 19. 	AT BEGINNING OF PROJECT, BEFORE PURCHASE OR FABRICATION, CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT MUMOUl SOME TYPE OF FLOORING MRIE1f1NL 	PLUMBI NG, FIXTURES , OLD APPLIANCES AID 
I-. 
V) 

TO BOTH THE ARCHITECT AND THE DESIGNED FOR REVIEW CATALOG COTS OR SHOP DRAWINGS 
EQUIPMENT, ALL t1 	METALS AND ALL OTHER FINISH/CONSTRUCTIONMATERIALS 

OF MILLWORK, LIGHTING, SPRINKLER AND MECHANICAL LAYOUT; 	AND BIN. 2 SAMPLES OF ALL 

COVER SHEET W 
PAINT BRUSH-OUTS, CARPET, BASE, AND PLASTIC LAM. 20. TEDENE NH TECnT3E ALL  EON1TTEN ITEMS, INO.IDPAI ASSOCIATED 0ECTRCNL EEMEDS G-RMJ TO 

w 20. AT COMPLETION OF PROJECT, CONTRACTOR, ARCHITECT, OWNER AND DESIGNER SHALL MEET, EO4OJTOfDENNG1TGTE -L.  BE G°°’ 	DA CHECKUST 
INSPECT FINISHED WORK, AND PREPARE A PUNCH-UST OF ITEMS TO BE REMEDIED BY THE 
CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR SHALL DELIVER TO OWNER ALL PRODUCT WARRAN1TES AND/OR 

21. 	ITEMS AND MATERIALS EXISTING IN THE OFFERED SPfrGD EN 10 	REMOVED P1409 THE OFFERED PATH OF TRAVEL 

EQUIPMENT OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS, IN ADDITION CONTRACTOR SHALL 
SPACE DURING THE DEMO" PHASE. 	ff 	EIJISTEE PEN ROUSE IN THE 	�TRWTCRt PHASE OF 
THE PROJECT ITEMS o*toc�iati FOR 	 t& oia BE IN REFLNMSNIHAIE EEIEITTEN AND DIAL G-006 	niH RESTROOM! SHOWER 

DRIVER TWO SETS OF A5 BUILT" DRAWINGS MEET THE oiay S[AINDARIDS GEr FORTH TE THE 00oWdr IN THIS C.S.F. N THE AEHOTEE OF 
LRI9PITTbE StURDIlY STANDONGE, THE ANc1ITECT THAI ET09JRD THAT THE TEINJTY CF THE TIER(S) IN ( A-1O1 	DEMOIJI1ON/DOST1NG  AND PROPOSED FLOOR PLANS 

21. THIS PROJECT REQUIRES COMPLIANCE WITH CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO QUESTION SHALL NW EN EXCEED ACCEPTED INDUSTRY EN TRACE SIHiDWITO PEN ARCI I3JNIJTY 
COMMERCIAL_____ CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION DEBRIS RECOVERY PROGRAM, ORDINANCE NO. 27-06. THIS 

ORDINANCE CREATES A MANDATORY PROGRAM TO MAXIMIZE THE RECYCLING OF MIXED 
CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION DEBRIS. 	THE ORDINANCE REQUIRES THAT THIS DEBRIS MUST 22. ALL CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION SHALL "ERE 313 ALL LOCAL N12 STATE TE000JNO 
BE TRANSPORTED OFF-SITE BY A REGISTERED TRANSPORTER AND TAKEN GO A REGISTERED REQUIREMENTS 
FACILITY THAT CAN PROCESS HAG DIVERT FROM LANDFILL 	FOR MORE INFORMATION PLEASE 

- 
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CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 	 / 	 EDWIN M. LEE, MAYOR 

	

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION 	 VIVI%r, L.DAF,C.B.O.,DIRECTOR 

UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP REQUEST 
For Exceptions to Disabled Access ReuIations Title 24 

1. SiteAddress: 1501  BAKER STREET 	2. Floor GROUND FLOOR 

3. Permit Application No.: 	4. Hardship Request No.;  

5. E.xisUog Use; VACANT OFFICE 	6. Proposed Use; VACANT OFFICE 
7. Existing Occupancy; B__ 8. Proposed Occupancy; B 

9. Description of proposed work which triggers access compliance upgrades:  

TB5NNr IIfHOVBu6T WORK AEQUIFES US TO DEMONSTRATE CfWLIAM� 

CBC 1103B.1 - Accessibility to buildings or portions of buildings shall be provided for all occupancy classifications except as 
mudded or enhanced by this chapter (riB). Occupancy requirements in this chapter may modify general requirements, never 
to the exclusion of them. When a building on facility contains more than one use, the occupancy specific accessibility provisions for 
each portion of the building or facility shall apply. 

We request that this project be granted an exception from the following specified requirements of Tide 24 Part 2 of the California 
Code of Regulations because compliance would create an unreasonably hardship as defined in Sector 202 of Tide 24. 

10. A. The access feature(s) that will not be provided is are); 

	

. Primary Accessible Entrance 	 J Other;___________________________________ 

	

Path of Travel (includes path from parking) 	U Sanitary Facilities 	 LI Parking 

B. The code sector(s) that requires (require) the specific accessible feature(s) is (are): 

1TI4B.12 I ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL 

f 1 . Detailed description of the accessible feature(s) that will not be provided. What is the condition now? Note location on 
the plans or provide attachments if necessary. 

ADA RA/ LIFT NOT PROVIDED TO THE LOWER LEVEL OF ThE SPACE 

12. Total cost of the project excluding this (these) accessible feature(s); $65.000 

13. A. Cost of the accessible feature(s), width will not be provided: 	$21.400 

B. Percentage of total cost shown on Line 12 (divide line 13 by tine 12); % 32 

14. Choose either 	or ’B; 

A. J Equivalent facilitation is provided according to Code Section(s);  
Oescrrpboo of equivalent facilitation & why full compliance cannel be achieved.  

Form C: DISABLED ACCESS 20% RULE 

This funn is only required when ben "C" is checked aft’ an the D.A. Checklist and i ltrr providing an 
itemized list of the estimated cysts for the expenditures u sed for disabled access upgrades for this project. 
Reproduce this Eerie along with the D.A. Checklist and the Unreasonable I lardship Request form(s) on 
the plans, 

Based on CBC 1134B.2.1, Exception I, only projects with a construction vast less than the n’atsalien 
threshold current ENR Construction Ccvi Index Amount) are eligible for the 20% rule. where the project 

must pisiside disabled access upgrades up to 20% of the vest of construction in  the ivquirvd priority ax 
listed an p. 2 ofrtne D.A. Checklist. In general. pIojectv valued over the ilieeshiilut are not eligible for the 
20% rule (see CBC 1134 2. t Exception 2 for a possible exception). 

CBC t t34B.2,l E.svnrtion 2 (vhhi Cviviax/). In aftera hex protects involving buildings & facilities pnvviou’.ly 
appiviced & built without elevators, unous above & below the ground floor arc su bj’vthvthe  20’iS 4nnopvOiairaliiy 
provisions described in Exception 1, oson if ih osalvo of the project exce ode the valuation threshold in Exception I. 
Refer to the Code Tv nthetypes of buildings dv facilities that qualities for th iv tiC, dispnvpvitienaliiy provisions 
when project va lvviivn is over [he threshold. 

Contractor’s 
Estimated Cost DBI Revised Cost 

A) Cost of Construction: 
 

(Excluding accessibility upgrade) 

8) 20%ofA): $13.000 $ 

List the Upgrade Expenditures and their respective construc Ibm cost below: 

1 . ACctEs8LE ENTRY W/ LEVEL LeF1DF3 $ 4.580 $ 
2. ACCESSIBLE AThOcht $ 10.245 $ 
3. ACOESSELE slElwmg $ 3.200 $ 
4. $ $ 
5. $ $ 
6. $ $ 
7. $ $ 
B. $ $ 
9. $ $ 

Total Upgrade Expenditures 
Mus:cppicc:mnin Oequal to Line  e 

$ 18.025 $ 

OA. OfOWST 	,. 1 of 2 
c 	The proposed use of the Reject Is 	OFFICE 	leg. Retail. Office. Restaurant. etc.). 
a 	Provide the location or the proposed woO. Including floor- 	 roar BARER STREET 

a 	The construction cent or this project EXCLUDING disabled access upgrades Is 	 411 	which Is 	more then iilesw  than 

the Accessibility Threshold amount of 	*06,060.00 	based on the 200 Et’ft Construction Cost lhaeu’ (The cost Index B. threshold 
are updated annually.). 

4. 	Is this a City project and/ax dean It receive public funding? 	YES ENO 

NOTE. It Yew. then sea Step 3 on the Instructions page for additional forms required. 
CONDITIONS BELOW MUST BE CAREFULLY DOCUMENTED BY ACCOMPANYING DRAWINGS. 

S. 	Read A through G below carefully and check the most applicable box loriS box Calyt. 

A’ All existing conditions serving the area or remodel fully cathay with access requlneflneets. NO HiATt-ER UPGRADES 

ARE REQUIRED. 

Ej B. 	All existing conditions serving the area of remodel that do rent fatly comply with access requirements WILL RE fully 
upgraded with this project. 

C. 	Proposed project (check anal 

In laws than the ttoeslrolth 

Falls under CBCtt34B2.f fur. 2, Partial upgrades. Including Equivalent Facilitation will be provided up to 20% 
of the project value as Itemized on Farm C. Priority at upgrades are to be considered In the order listed 
below. Fill out Hardship request ronmxsl for non-fully canrnlylno Items. Including for Equivalent 
Facilitation Items. Checking boa C means mime are still non-canrmlylng Items serving the area or remodel. 

0. 	Access rearmed will alma’ fully comely or be provided with Code denifled Equivalent Facilitanioxu Submit an 
Urrewscarale hardship Request IUHRI for the 	Equivalent Facilitation irems. 

E_ 	Hardship appeal to be filed with Access Appeals Commission IAACI. Note No further plan check will be performed 
until access Items rave been resolved before the Access Appeals Confimlasian, 

F. Consisting only of Barrier Removal or Notice or Accessibility Violation 0.1041. 

G. Minor revision to previously approved permit drawings only. Wore’ this shell NOT be used for new on additional woeful 
Provide previous approved permit application here  
Description or revision. 

CHECK ALL APPLICABLE BOXES AND SPECIFY THE DRAWING SHEETS WHERE THE DETAILS ARE SHOWS 

ID c 

NOTE’ upgrades below are - S 
oe 

3 
0 

5 B 
listed in priority Owned on C E oe ’- oe 5 5 5 	e s e ax Details Shown on 
ceo 1134B.2.1 Ex 1 U o U vu < < 9 
S 	At least one accessible 
0,090cc serving the area of 
remodel. NOTE’ This should L1 El L] E El A4. 54. 55/ G005 

be u primary entrance. 
Additional enanade may be 

ed it it in not.  
a 	An accessible route to 
the area of remodel. 
25 	path at bevel El El El E E AV deOOl 

21). 	ramps 

2c. 	elevator E 1 D LI 0 , E N/A 

2cL 	stairs lit no elevator) El El LI E D El El WA 

2f. 	other 	 _ 
a 	At leant one accessible 

testronm for each sea nerving J Al. AZ A& 04. 05. 01/ de006 

the area of remodel. 

4. Accessible 05.0115 any Genre El ’U’ -U "U WA 

5. Accessible drinking [I El El E U S6 El El  fountains (hl-low). 

6. Slage. Ll -- -- -- -- -- - B5/ 3-006  

7. Visual Alarm. El LI D N/A  

8. Others. Lint 
(Describe means of 

parking E WA  

canipileace such as  WA 
parking spaces. parking 

area 

AtC4/O-006  

It details one tXOflIde(t from u set at City approved reference drawings. provide Its permit application ruTlai here. 
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WELLNESS 

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK ALL DIMENSIONS 
0 THE JOB use SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR 
ALL DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN DIMENSIONS OF 

THE ACTUAL WORK AND THOSE SHOWN IN THE 
DOCUMENTS OR ARCHITECT’S APPROVED SHOP 
ORAWINOS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO BE 
SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL QUANTITIES OF 

MATERIAL OR EQUIPMENT CALLED FOR TO 
PROPERLY COMPLETE THE WORK. 
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FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION STAFF USE ONLY 

This exception for unreasonable hardship is; 
LI GRANTED FOR THIS PERMIT ONLY 	D DENIED’ U REQUIRES AAC RATIFICATION’ 

Based on Section(s); 	of the Sao Francisco Building Code, 2010 Edition 

Plans reviewed by (print name); 

Signature of the Plans Examine r:  	Date;  

Denied for the following reason(s); 

*Signature of the Group Supervisor; 	Date;  
(needed only when Denied or requires A/iC Ratification) 

If your Unreasonable Hardship Request is to be denied, the plans examiner shall inform you of the reasons for denying that 
request. In addition, the plans examiner’s group supervisor shall provide you with a second opinion regarding the denial. 

To file an appeal with the Access Appeals Commission (MC), please pay a fling fee of $374.00 and submit a document 
package consisting of eight individually booed notebooks. Please refer to the Access Appeals Commission Information Guide, 

available at the Customer Services desk, for more complete information. These appeal copies will be distributed by the 
Secretary of the AND to each of the Commissioners. One copy is kept on file with the Secretary to the Commission for review 
as requested by any member of the public. 

Please submit appeals in person to 	 Secretary, Access Appeals Commission 
1660 Mission Street, 31,1  Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94103 
(415) 575-6923 
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THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK ALL DIMENSIONS 
0 THE JOB AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR 
ALL DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN DIMENSIONS OF 

THE ACTUAL WORK AND THOSE SHOWN IN THE 
DOCUMENTS OR ARCHITECT’S APPROVED SHOP 
DRAWINGS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO BE 
SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL QUANTITIES OF 

MATERIAL OR EQUIPMENT CALLED FOR TO 
PROPERLY COMPLETE THE WORK. 
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THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK ALL DIMENSIONS 
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DEMOLITION KEYNOTES 	 CONSTRUCTION KEYNOTES 
’\ REMOVE EXISTING NON-STRUCTURAL PARTITIONS AS SHOWN. MILLWORK/ SHELVING. PREP 	

@ NEW DOOR, FRAME. & HARDWARE AND SIDELFIE. 

__/ To RECEIVE NEW FINISHES. 

K EXISTING ENTRY DOOR, ALCOVE AND PARTIAL Eff WINDOWS TO REMAIN. 	 @ ’
EXTENDEXISTING SLOPED FLOORING. SLOPE TO BE LESS THAN 112. 

K LINE OF EXISTING BEAM ABOVE TO REMAIN 	 NEW LEVEL LANDING 

EXISTING SINES TO REMAIN 	 (E) BREAK ROOM To REMAIN 

REMOVE AND CAP OFF EXISTING PLUMBING FIXTURES AS SHOWN. 	 LINE OF EXISTING BEAM ABOVE TO REMAIN 

fi EXISTING DOOR AND WINDOWS TO REMAIN  

w 
LU 

C’) 

LU 

2600 SUTTER STREET  

LEGEND  

EXISTING CONSTRUCTION TO BE DEMOLISHED 

fl/\_ 
EXISTING CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN 

= NEW CEILING FIT PARTITION. REFER TO DETAIL C5/ A501 

[/ 
HARDWARE TO MATCH EXISTING NEW DOOR, FONDlE AND 

J ALIGN 

�I1 WALL TAO, SEE SHEET 0501 FOR DETAILS 
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6 X 15 GA STRAP )1Th 2 SCREWS 

TING S. R T. PARONS 	BACKING PLATE 

I I � 	 I __ - - - 	o EACH STUD. ATTACH TO 3 STUDS 

Li- - 	 MINIMUM. 

NOTE METAL STRAP MAY BE SUBSTITUTED WITH 20 GA METAL STUD 

MAX. DEFLECTION 1/240 

20 GAUGE STUDS 
STILID 	STUD 	 GYP. 80. GYP. So. Gi 9D 
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a 
TOP TRACK METAL RUNNERS FASTENED TO DECK 

aa 

/ 

ABOVE AND SHEET METAL STRAP WITH TWO 0.145" 
DIAMETER POWDER ACTUATED FASTENERS, MINIMUM 

,f 	
13S2* EMBEDMENT, AT 24" ON CENTER. 

DOUBLE 2-1/2 ALUMINUM SUSPENDED CEILING 5555 WITH LAY-IN ACOUSTIC 
METAL STUDS DOOR FRAME lilt. 	SPECIFIED CEILING TREATMENT. 

ALUMINUM SN.  MINERAL WOOL 0,611 INSULATION FRICTION 

DOOR STOP FfltER BETWEEN STUDS. 

WOOD DOOR ’° PROViDE ACOUSTICAL SEALANT 

ONE LAYER lN TYPE .11.  GYPSUM BOARD EACH 
SIDE OF 2h-, 2.5 GAUGE METAL STUDS AT TB" ON 
CENTER. T 	TYPE 5-12 STEEL SCREWS AT B 	ON 
CENTER FOR HORIZONTAL GYPSUM BOARDS, AT 12" 

5/5" SWOON HINGE ON CENTER FOR VERTICAL GYPSUM BOARDS. 

__________ 
BOARD, EACH SIDE  REINFORCEMENT GYPSUM BOARD JOINTS TO BE TAPER FLUSH AND 

SANDED SMOOTH TO A U.S. GYPSUM LEVEL A 
OF MEAL 	DS 	 DOOR DIN 

_________________ FINISH. EXTEND GYP BOARD AS REQUIRED TO 
ACCOMMODATE SCHEDULED CEILING. 1 L------------ FLOORING 

BOSTON TRACK METAL RUNNER, ATTACHED WITH 
FASTENERS 0 24 ON CENTER. SET BOTTOM 
TRACK ON BED OF ACOUSTIC SEALANT. 

AND BASE. SEE FINISH SCHEDULE 

~ 
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c-:~ L0�  W. NON-RATED PARTITION 	
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/�STRIKE 50� OF DOOR 

/ TYP HORN/STROBE 
/ FAUCN WITH SWITCH WHERE  
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TIP ELEC. SWITCH PROVIDE
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/ 	 PLAN 
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ELEVATION 	 i/U" = i-U" 

@_i.YP. MOUNTING HEIGHTS 

12 GAUGE HANGING WIRES AT 4-0" 
X 4-0" ON CENTER. 

RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURE 

ATTACH RECESSED LIGHT FiXTURES, 
AIR TERMINALS A SERVICES WEIGHING 
LESS THAN 561bs DIRECTLY TO THE 

CEILING GRID. PROVIDE A MINIMUM 
OF TWO SLACK SAFETY 12 GAUGE 
HANGING WIRES ATTACHED TO EACH 

FIXTURE AT DIAGONAL CORNERS. 
SOIL RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURES, 
AIR TERMINALS A SERVICES WEIGHING 
MORE THAN 561bs MUST BE 
INDEPENDENTLY SUPPORTED On NOT 

LESS THAN FOUR TAUT 12 GAUGE 
HANGING WIRES ATTACHED TO THE 
FIXTURE AND DIRECTLY TO THE 
STRUCTURE ABOVE. THE HANGING 
WIRES MUST BE CAPABLE OF 
SUPPORTING FOUR TIMES THE 
PICTURE WEIGHT. 
VERTICAL STEEL SECTION 
COMPRESSION STRUT WITH L/R RATIO 
OF 200 MAXIMUM. COMPRESSION 

STRUT BOLTED TO ANGLE CUP AND 

ATTACHED TO DECK ABOVE WITH )n" 
DIAMETER POWDER ACTUATED 
FASTENERS. 

12 GAUGE SPLAYED BRACING WIRE. 
FASTEN HANGER WIRE BOTH ENDS 
WITH NOT LESS THAN FOUR TiGHT 
TURNS WITH A DISTANCE OF W. 
BRACING WIRE ATTACHED TO 1" WIDE 
12 GAUGE STEEL STRAP ATTACHED 
TO DECK ABOVE WITH D1n" DRILL- IN 
EXPANSION ANCHOR. 

@ NOT USED 
NA 

.�EXISTING METAL DECK. 

211" 0 25 CA. METAL STUD BRACING 0 4-0" ON 
CENTER, STAGGERED. ATTACHED TO TOP TRACK 
WITH TWO 18 FASTENERS AND TO UNDERSIDE OF 
DECK WITH TWO 0.145" DIAMETER POWDER 
ACTUATED FASTENERS WITH A MINIMUM 136 
EMBEDMENT. 

SUSPENDED CEILING GRID WITH LAY-IN ACOUSTIC 
TILE 

2)6 MINERAL WOOL BAIT INSULATION FRICTION 
FITTED BETWEEN STUDS. 

ONE LAYER %" GYPSUM BOARD EACH SIDE OF 
2J6� , 25 SAUCE METAL S11JD5 AT 24 ON CENTER. 
T" TYPE S-12 STEEl. SCREWS Al 8 ON CENTER 
FOR HORIZONTAL GYPSUM BOARDS, AT 12" ON 
CENTER FOR VERTICAL GYPSUM BOARDS. GYPSUM 

BOARD JOINTS TO BE TAPED FLUSH AND SANDED 
SMOOTH TO A U.S. GYPSUM LEVEL 4 FINISH. 

BOTTOM TRACK METAL RUNNER, ATTACHED WITH 

	

. 	. 	FASTENERS 0 24 ON CENTER. SET BOTTOM 
TRACK ON BED OF ACOUSTIC SEALANT. 

	

- - - - 	 -ftOONINU AND WE, SEE FINISH  SCHEDULE 

@: CEILING HEIGHT PARTITION 
SCALE: 3"=l’-D" 

,/ 	

#8 SMS 012" 0 C TYP 

72 12 	’ 
O12 TYR 

L16GA C 511.105 	
’6GA C 	

1/16

STUDS 

O’O TO 4’0 OPENING 	 4’0 TO B’O OPENING 

/ 6 

#0 SMS 012 O.C. 

1/ 6" 201217YP. 

2'i YP 1/16 . 2012  TYR 

’6" 1 6GA C STUDS 	
8 I 6GA C STUDS 

8’0 TO 14’0 OPENING 	 14’0 TO 200" OPENING 

TYPICAL FEADS I OPENINGS 
SCOnE: N.T.S. 

8" MAX. 

ON CENTER. FAN HANGER WIRE BOTH ENDS I 
WITH NOT LESS THAN THREE TIGHT TURNS WITH I 
A DISTANCE OF 1)6".  HANGER WIRE ATTACHED I 

12 GAUGE HANGER WIRE AT A 4-0" X 4-0" 

TO )6"  WIDE 13 GAUGE CEILING CLIP WITH I 

’/ 	
POWDER ACTUATED FASTENER TO DECK ABOVE 

IAN %" EMBEDMENT.  

I 
I 
I MAIN RUNNER WITHLAY-IN ACOUSTIC TILE. 

WALL ANGLE ATTACHED TO PARTITION. 
ACOUSTICAL TILE 

COUNO NOTES: 
1. PRESIDE BRACING ASSEMBLIES CONSISTING OF A COMPRESSION STOLE, HANGING WIRE 
AND FOUR SPLAYED BRACING WIRES ORIENTATED 90’ FROM EACH OTHER AT HOT MORE THAN 
12-0" 0 12-0" ON CENTER BEGINNING B-U" FROM THE PERIMETER WALL WIRES SHALL BE 
TAUT WITHOUT CAUSING CEILING TO Un’. 
2. THE CEILING GRID MAY BE ATTACHED TO NOT MORE THAN TWO ADJACENT WALLS. THE 
CEILING GRID SHALL BE A MINIMUM 3" CLEAR FROM OTHER WALLS. 
3. AT THE COUNG GRID PERIMETER WHERE MAIN OR CROSS RUNNERS ARE NOT 
CONNECTED TO THE ADJACENT WALL, PROVIDE INTERCONNECTION BETWEEN RUNNERS AT THE 
FREE END WITH A METAL STRUT OR A SECURELY ATTACHED TI A GAUGE WIRE. 
4. PRESIDE TRAPEZE OR OTHER SUPPLEMENTARY SUPPORT MEMBERS AT OBSTRUCTIONS TO 
TYPICAL HANGER SPACING. SEPARATE ALL CEILING BANGING AND BRACING WIRES A MINIMUM 
A" FROM ALL UNBRACED DUCTS, PIPES A CONDUIT. 

5. CEILING GRID TO BE INSTALLED LEVEL TO WITHIN IN" IN 12-0". 
OSA 	 00 RsiMIla,. Docunuitt R M-3 

C
,- u 	 k ,4A) INTERIOR DOOR HEAD/SILL DETAIL 

WOOD DOOR 

DOOR DIM. 

12 GA. HANGER 
WOW, TYPICAL 

//I 

ALUMINUM 
DOOR FRAME 

ALUMINUM 

DOOR STOP 

UL SYSTEM NO.C-AJ-1 116 
F RATING - 3HR 

, 	 T RATING - OHR 

	

4b 	 61  4b 3 

	

3 -.1___,J 	
TOP VIEW 

1. Flow , Wall Assembly - Minimum 4-112 i. thick reinforced lightweight or normal we ight Concrete. Floor may 

also be conslrocted of any mm. 6 in. thick UL Class i fied hollow-core Precast Concrete Units*.  Wall may 

also be constructed of any UL Classified Concrete Blocks*.  Max. ISa. of opening is 6-5/8 in. 

See Concrete blocks (CAll) and Precast Concrete Units (CFTV) categories i n the Fire Resistance Directory for 

names of manufacturer ’s. 

2. Metallic Sleeve (optional) - Nom. 6 in. die. (or smeller) Schedule 40 steel pipe cast or grouted Into floor or 

mall assembly, flash with floor or mall surfaces. 

3. Through Penetrants  - One metallic pipe or tubing to be centered within the freslop system. Pipe or tubing to 

be rigidly supported on both sides of floor or malt assembly. The annular space within the frestop system shall 

be a nom 314 n, The following types and sizes of metallic p i pes or tubing may be used:

(e) Steel Pipe - Nom. 3 in. die. (or smalle r) Schedule 5 (or header) steel pipe. 

(b) Iron Pipe - Nom. 3 in. dia. (or smaller) cast or ductile iron pipe. 

(c) Conduit - Nom. 4 in. dia. (or smaller) steel elec bicalmeVll:ctcb:ng sr steel Conduit. 

(d) Ceppen Tubing . Nom. 3 i n. die. (or smaller) type L (or heavier ) copper tubing. 

(e) Copper Pipe - Nom. 3 in. dia. (or smaller) Regular (or heavier) copper pipe. 

4. Firestop System - The frestsp system shall consist of the following: 

(a) Packing Material - Mm. 4 in. thickness of mm. 4 pcI mineral wool batt insulation firmly packed in to opening 

as a permanent form. Packing material to be recessed from top surface of floor or from both surfaces of 

call as required to accommodate the required thickness of fill material. When the floor is cons tnscted of 

hollow-core precast concrete  snits, packing material shall be recessed  hom both surfaces of floor to 

accomsdate the required thickness of fill material 

AID FIREBARRIER Mineral Wool 
)b) Fill, Void or Cavity Material* - Sealant - Mm. 112 in. thickness of fill material applied within the annulus, 

flush with top surface of floor or with both surfaces ofwall. When the floor is constructed of hollow-core 

precast Concrete units , fill material shall be installed symmetrically on both sides of floor, flush with floor 

AID FIREBARRIER Silicone [SL (floors Only) or GG (floor, hollow-core precast concrete cr115 or walls)). 

AID FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS INC. 

	

Beahng the UL Classification Marking 	 Not to scale. 

AID FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS 

425 Tapscofl Rd. Scarborough, ON MiS 1Y4 

Tel:(416)292-2361 USA:)800)263-4087 Fao:)416(298-4087 

Visit our Internet s:te:wow.adfre.csm 
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